

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPT. OF HHS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATES OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS,
ADDRESSING
MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION**

ROY S. MOORE
JOHN A. EIDSMOE*
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
Amicus Curiae
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD BE GUIDED IN THIS CASE BY THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXTS AT ISSUE.....	3
II. THE CONSTITUTION ESTABLISHES A FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WITH ENU- MERATED POWERS DELEGATED TO THIS FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AND ALL OTHER POWERS RESERVED TO THE STATES OR TO THE PEOPLE	6
III. THE TAXING AND SPENDING POWER, FOUND IN THE GENERAL WELFARE CLAUSE OF ARTICLE I § 8, DOES NOT AUTHORIZE CONGRESS TO MANDATE THAT STATES EXPAND THEIR MEDICAID PROGRAMS	8

IV.THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT MAY FORCE STATES TO VIOLATE THEIR OWN STATE CONSTITUTIONS	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	5
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316.	7, 8, 10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 898 (1997)	3, 10
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8	2, 8, 11
U.S. Const. Art VI § 2	18
U.S. Const. amend X	2

U.S. Const. amend XXI	11
Alabama Constitution Art. I § 2	17
Alabama Constitution Art. I § 35	17, 18
STATUTES	
Public Law 111-148	1, 2
Public Law 111-152	2
23 U.S.C. § 158	11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alabama Medicaid Agency, <i>“Legislators Cut an Additional \$9.7 Million from Medicaid Budget,”</i> May 31, 2011; http://medicaid. alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=5151	13
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison) (Carey & McClellan eds., 2001)	6, 7, 15, 16
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Carey & McClellan eds. 2001)	18
Henry J. Kaiser Foundation, <i>Federal and State Share of Medicaid Spending, FY2009 (2010); The President’s Budget for Fiscal Year 2012, Historical Tables 8.5</i>	13
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853)	4

- James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, III *Letters and Other Writings of James Madison* (Philip R. Fendall ed., 1865).....3, 4
- James Madison, *Congressional Record*, January 1794, p. 170.....8
- Grover Cleveland, Veto Message, February 16, 1887, *Congressional Record*, 49 Cong., 2d Sess., vol. XVIII Pt II, 1887, p. 18759
- Franklin Pierce, Veto Message, May 3, 1854, <http://www.lonang.com/exlibris/misc/1854-pvm.htm>.....8, 9
- Richard P. Sanders and Barbara Mahoney, "Restoration of Limited State Constitutional Government: A Dissenter's View," *New York University Annual Survey of American Law 2003*, 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 26914, 15, 16
- Joseph Story, *A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States* (1840)4, 5
